

097

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

SEP 7 1993

9/28

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ETHAN ALLEN INC.,	)
	)
Appellant,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
GEORGETOWN MANOR, INC.,	)
	)
Appellee.	)
_____	)

Case No. 81,872

On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT ETHAN ALLEN INC.

ANDREW L. FREY  
MICHAEL A. VATIS  
Mayer, Brown & Platt  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1885  
(202) 778-0602

September 3, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
1. Background . . . . .	2
2. Procedural History . . . . .	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
I. IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED UNDER FLORIDA LAW THAT THE INTERFERENCE TORT PROTECTS ONLY EXISTING BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS UNDER WHICH THE PLAINTIFF HAS LEGAL RIGHTS . . . . .	10
A. The Elements of Tortious Interference . . . . .	12
B. The Florida Case Law . . . . .	14
C. Application of Florida Law to Georgetown's Claim . . . . .	21
II. FLORIDA COURTS' LONGSTANDING CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAW OF TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE IS SENSIBLE AND OUGHT NOT BE CHANGED . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Azar v. Lehigh Corp.</i> , 364 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Berenson v. World Jai-Alai, Inc.</i> , 374 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Charles Wallace Co. v. Alternative Copier Concepts, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Concrete Constr., Inc. v. Petterson</i> , 216 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Douglass Fertilizers &amp; Chemical, Inc. v. McClung Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 459 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	1, 13
<i>Dwight v. Tobin</i> , 947 F.2d 455 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Balter</i> , 386 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), <i>review denied</i> , 392 So. 2d 1371 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 955 (1981) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>Florida Tel. Corp. v. Essig</i> , 468 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Fort Lauderdale Riverwalk Properties, Inc. v. White</i> , 531 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Gerber v. Keyes Co.</i> , 443 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . . . .	13
<i>Grossman Holdings Ltd. v. Hourihan</i> , 414 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Hallmark Builders, Inc. v. Gaylord Broadcasting Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Harllee v. Professional Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 17 Fla. L. Weekly D2672 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 1, 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 533 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>Institutional &amp; Supermarket Equip., Inc. v. C&amp;S Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Insurance Field Servs., Inc. v. White &amp; White Inspection and Audit Serv., Inc.</i> , 384 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) . . . . .	1, 13, 18, 19
<i>International Funding Corp. v. Krasner</i> , 360 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>John B. Reid &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Jimenez</i> , 181 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. Bathey</i> , 376 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	20
<i>Kilgore Ace Hardware v. Newsome</i> , 352 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Krieger v. Ocean Properties, Ltd.</i> , 387 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Lake Gateway Motor Inn v. Matt's Sunshine Gift Shops, Inc.</i> , 361 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) . . . . .	1, 13, 16, 21, 23
<i>Lake Hosp. &amp; Clinic, Inc. v. Silversmith</i> , 551 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Landry v. Hornstein</i> , 462 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	1, 13, 16, 17
<i>Locricchio v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	25
<i>McCurdy v. Collis</i> , 508 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>McDonald v. McGowan</i> , 402 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>petition dismissed</i> , 411 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	23
<i>McIver v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 489 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . .	25
<i>MD Assocs. v. Friedman</i> , 556 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>Nagashima v. Busck</i> , 541 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Nichols v. MoAmCo Corp.</i> , 311 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) . . . . .	13
<i>Nitzberg v. Zalesky</i> , 370 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Nowik v. Mazda Motors of Am. (East), Inc.</i> , 523 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	12
<i>O.E. Smith's Sons, Inc. v. George</i> , 545 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Register v. Pierce</i> , 530 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), cert. denied, 537 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	12, 16, 18, 23
<i>Scussel v. Balter</i> , 386 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Security Title Guarantee Corp. of Baltimore v. McDill Columbus Corp.</i> , 543 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Serafino v. Palm Terrace Apartments, Inc.</i> , 343 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) . . . . .	13
<i>Sloan v. Sax</i> , 505 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Smith v. Ocean State Bank</i> , 335 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) . . . . .	7, 13, 23
<i>Southern Alliance Corp. v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 505 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . .	12, 14, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Economic Research Properties</i> , 455 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Sutton v. Stewart</i> , 358 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Symon v. J. Rolfe Davis, Inc.</i> , 245 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied, 249 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	13
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Cotton</i> , 463 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	9, 12, 15
<i>United Yacht Brokers, Inc. v. Gillespie</i> , 377 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Pages

*Wagner v. Nottingham Assocs.*, 464 So. 2d 166  
(Fla. 3d DCA), *cert. denied*, 475 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1985) 13

*Water & Sewer Util. Constr., Inc. v. Mandarin  
Utils., Inc.*, 440 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . 13, 17

**Miscellaneous**

*Harper, Interference with Contractual Relations*,  
47 Nw. U. L. Rev. 873, 874 (1953) . . . . . 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766B (1979) . . . . . 20
